These studies compared two dose levels
of Rapamune Oral Solution (2 mg and 5 mg, once daily) with azathioprine (Study 1) or placebo
(Study 2) when administered in combination with cyclosporine and corticosteroids. Study 1 was
conducted in the United States at 38 sites. Seven hundred nineteen (719) patients were enrolled
in this trial and randomized following transplantation; 284 were randomized to receive
Rapamune Oral Solution 2 mg/day, 274 were randomized to receive Rapamune Oral Solution
5 mg/day, and 161 to receive azathioprine 2-3 mg/kg/day. Study 2 was conducted in Australia,
Canada, Europe, and the United States, at a total of 34 sites. Five hundred seventy-six (576)
patients were enrolled in this trial and randomized before transplantation; 227 were randomized
to receive Rapamune Oral Solution 2 mg/day, 219 were randomized to receive Rapamune Oral
Solution 5 mg/day, and 130 to receive placebo. In both studies, the use of antilymphocyte

[...]

This study compared a single dose level
(2 mg, once daily) of Rapamune Oral Solution and Rapamune Tablets when administered in
combination with cyclosporine and corticosteroids. The study was conducted at 30 centers in
Australia, Canada, and the United States. Four hundred seventy-seven (477) patients were
enrolled in this study and randomized before transplantation; 238 patients were randomized to
receive Rapamune Oral Solution 2 mg/day and 239 patients were randomized to receive
Rapamune Tablets 2 mg/day. In this study, the use of antilymphocyte antibody induction therapy